- Presentation of the study its intent and limitations  

- Presentation of the country’s Peace Courts and legal framework 

II. PRESENTATION OF THE STUDY – ITS INTENT AND LIMITATIONS  

26. From February to July 2021, the RNDDH and its regionalized structures conducted a study 

in one hundred and forty-four (144) of the country’s Peace Tribunals with a view to involving 

decision-makers in their agenda some of the specific needs identified by those concerned-First 

and foremost, the quality of the public service of justice offered to litigants. For this study, a

[...]

• Availability of energy sources; 

• Availability of vehicles; 

• Building security  

27. A final open-ended question allows the Instructor to develop his or her own observations.  

28. Nineteen (19) RNDDH Instructors have been engaged. They went to one hundred and forty-

four (144) Peace Courts mentioned above where they met with one hundred and forty-four 

(144) members of the Haitian judicial staff.  

➢ Study Intent and Limitations  

29. This study is not intended to return to the aspects that have already 

been the subject of the preliminary study conducted by the RNDDH in 

2019 and which focused on the operating conditions of the components

[...]

physical and material aspects relating to the working conditions of the 

staff of the Peace Tribunals. The present study therefore seeks to 

highlight the conditions under which justice is administered in the 

Courts of Peace exclusively. 

30. Of the one hundred and eighty-six (186) Functional Peace Courts identified by the RNDDH 

and its regional structures, one hundred and forty-four (144) or 77.40% were affected by this 

77.40% of the country’s 

functional Peace Tribunals 

were affected by this study. 

This is a sufficiently high 

percentage to obtain a 

representative picture of 

the situation in Haiti. 

study, which leads the RNDDH to consider that this percentage sufficiently high, provides a

[...]

CONDITIONS FOR THE OPERATION OF PEACE TRIBUNALS  

A. Peace Courts Visited and Legal Actors Met  

62. As noted above, the study was conducted in the ten (10) geographic departments of the 

country.  A total of one hundred and forty-four (144) Peace Courts were visited, or 77.40% of the 

one hundred and eighty-six (186) Functional Courts identified.  

Geographic Distribution of Courts Visited in this Study 

Department Courts visited 

Artibonite  25 

Centre 13 

Grand ‘Anse  17 

Nippes 10 

Nord 5 

Nord-est 16 

Nord-Ouest  12 

Ouest 19 

Sud 15 

Sud-est 12 

10 departments 144 

Table 2 

63. One hundred and forty-four (144) criminal justice actors were interviewed as part of this 

study. Of these, one hundred and thirty-six (136) or 94.5% are men and eight (8) or only 5.5% 

are women. However, three (3) of the men interviewed did not want the information on their 

position to be disclosed by the RNDDH.   

Judicial staff met in connection with this study 

Staff met Number % 

Registrars 54 37.5 % 

Hoquetons 2 1.4 % 

Deputy judges 34 23.6 % 

Titular judges 47 32.6 % 

Messenger  1 0.7 % 

Profession Junior I 1 0.7 % 

Secretary 2 1.4 % 

Undisclosed information 3 2 % 

Total  144 100 % 

Table 3 

64. The one hundred and forty-one (141) interviewees who authorized the RNDDH to disclose 

information related to their position represented 98% of respondents. Eighty-one (81) of them, 

or 56.2% are judges, of which forty-seven (47) are titular judges and thirty-four (34) are deputy

[...]

• Women generally occupy positions that confine them to the support or middle 

management category.  

B. Peace Court Staff Visited 

68. On the basis of the information provided by the respondents interviewed for this study, we 

were able to identify one thousand seven hundred and four (1,704) persons assigned to the one 

hundred and forty-four (144) Courts visited. 

Distribution of Peace Court Staff 

Staff  Number  % 

Judges  397 23.2% 

Clerks 462 27% 

Operating bailiffs 452 26.5% 

Guardians 22 1.3% 

Secretaries 155 9% 

Maintenance 100 6% 

Hoquetons  116 7% 

Total 1.704 100% 

Table 4

[...]

Information collected on the distribution of justices of the peace in the one hundred and 

forty-four (144) Courts is as follows:  

71. The Mapou Peace Court in the South East Department has no justice of the peace. 

Consequently, the cases are handled by the justices of the peace of Belle Anse. One hundred and 

five (105) Peace Courts, representing 73% of the spaces visited, have between one (1) and three 

(3) judges. Twenty-five (25) Peace Courts, representing 17.5% of those visited, have four (4) to 

six (6) judges. Six (6) Peace Courts, representing 4% of the sites visited, have seven (7) or more